NOTICE OF COORDINATED ELECTION NOVEMBER 7TH, 2023

TO THE ELECTORS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Tuesday the 7TH day of November a Coordinated Election will be held in Washington County as an all-mail ballot delivery election. Ballots were mailed to each active registered elector the week of October 15th – October 20th, 2023 in accordance with C.R.S. Section 1-5-205(1)(a-d).

<u>SELF-AFFIRMATION</u>: The self-affirmation on the Mail Ballot Envelope <u>MUST BE SIGNED by the voter</u>. Please use black or blue ink <u>ONLY</u> to mark your ballot. Additionally, on the voter label if there is an "ID" Symbol or "ID Required", be sure to enclose a copy of your ID with your ballot. If ID is required and NOT provided your voted ballot will not count.

<u>ALL VOTED OFFICIAL BALLOTS CAN BE RETURNED:</u> To the Washington County Clerk & Recorder, P.O. Box L, Akron, Colorado 80720 via mail (with proper affixed postage) or in person at the Clerk & Recorder's Office. Office hours are M-F 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.; Saturday, November 4th, 2023, 8 a.m. to 12 p.m. and Election Day 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. on Tuesday, the November 7th day of November 2023. <u>All voted ballots must be received by the Clerk and Recorder by 7:00 p.m., Tuesday, November 7th, 2023. POSTMARKS DO NOT COUNT!</u>

24-HOUR DRIVE-UP DROP BOX LOCATION: Washington County Courthouse 150 Ash Ave, Akron, Colorado 80720, located in the northeast corner of the Courthouse in the alley between the Courthouse and the Courthouse Annex.

<u>Election Services provided at Washington County Clerk & Recorder's Office Voter Service and Polling Center Location:</u> To registering to vote; updating voter information; replacement ballots; return of mail-in ballots; cast a ballot either by paper or electronic voting machine; cast a provisional ballot.

<u>UPDATES TO VOTER REGISTRATION</u>: To check or change your voter registration, <u>visit www.govotecolorado.gov</u> or contact the Washington County Clerk and Recorder's Office at 970-345-6565. Note that Colorado is a same-day-registration state, which means voters can register or update their voter registration all the way through Election Day until 7 p.m.

TO MAIL A BALLOT TO THE VOTER: The deadline for the Clerk and Recorder to receive a mail-in ballot application if voter hasn't received one is Monday October 30th, 2023. Last day for an individual to submit a voter registration application through the online voter registration system, mail, voter registration agency, or local driver's license examination facility and receive a ballot via mail is Monday October 30th, 2023.

REPLACMENT BALLOTS: If you spoil, deface, or lose your ballot, you may obtain a replacement ballot by contacting the Clerk and Recorder's Office at 150 Ash Ave, Akron, Colorado 80720 or by calling 970-345-6565.

SAMPLE BALLOTS are available at the Washington County Clerk and Recorder's Office at 150 Ash Ave, Akron, Colorado or by visiting our website at https://washingtoncounty.colorado.gov

Designated Election Official (DEO): Annie Kuntz Washington County Clerk & Recorder 150 Ash Ave P.O. Box L Akron, Colorado 80720

The Following is the complete content for each ballot:

Ballot Measures
State Ballot Measures
Proposition HH (STATUTORY)
Proposition II (STATUTORY)

School District
Akron School District R-1
4 Year Term (vote for not more than 3)
Andrew D. Molt
Sam Hernandez
Barney Filla
Patrick O'Neil
Ryan Dreitz
Nathan Quick
Luke W. Bethel

Ballot Issue Property Owners

W-Y Groundwater Management District Referred Ballot Issue 7A

WASHINGTON COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER

Washington County Courthouse

150 Ash Ave, P.O. Box L, Akron, Colorado 80720

Regular election office hours: 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. excluding legal/local holidays

Additional hours of operation Saturday November 4th, 2023 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

Election Day Office Hours on November 7th, 2023 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of the County of Washington and the State of Colorado this 12th day of October, 2023.

Published: October 18th, 2023

Annie Kuntz

Washington County Clerk & Recorder

annie Kunts

